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Policy Board Meeting 

City of Morgantown 

243 Spruce Street 

Morgantown WV 

August 15th, 2024 

6:00 PM 

 

1. Call to Order 

2. Public Comment 

3. Committee Reports 

a. Citizens Advisory Committee 

b. Finance Report 

c. Executive Directors Report 

4. 2024 August TIP Amendments 

5. Electric Vehicle Charging Station Study 

6. Pedestrian Bridge Feasibility Study Scope of Work  

7. University Avenue Pedestrian Safety Scope of Work 

8. Other Business 

9. Meeting Adjournment 
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Memorandum 

Date:  August 8, 2024 

To:   Policy Board Members 

From:  Bill Austin, AICP 

Subject: August 15th Policy Board Agenda 

Policy Board Members this memorandum is to update you on the status of the action 

items for the upcoming meeting. 

-TIP Amendments- Please find attached a memorandum discussing TIP Amendments 

proposed by the WVDOH and Mountain Line Transit. Please review this memorandum 

for more information. Both the CAC and TTAC have reviewed the proposed TIP 

Amendments and recommended approval by the MPO Policy Board. 

-Electric Vehicle Charging Station Location Study-This Study identifies existing 

charging station locations and the anticipated demand for additional charging station for 

sub-areas of the Urban Area. It also identifies potential funding sources for the 

construction of charging stations. A draft of this study has previously been reviewed by 

the TTAC and the CAC and presented to the Policy Board. Since that review it has 

received comments from the public and been modified to provide a better explanation of 

the methodology used in the Study. The TTAC and the CAC recommend adoption of this 

Study to the MPO Policy Board. 

-Pedestrian Bridge Feasibility Study- The MPO’s Metropolitan Transportation Plan 

recommends a pedestrian bridge over Don Knott’s Boulevard in the vicinity of the 

waterfront as a Tier One Project. Discussions with WVDOH have indicated that there is a 

concern that the construction of the proposed pedestrian bridge is not feasible or 

unaffordable. This Study is to determine the constructability and cost of the proposed 

bridge as well as to finalize the location of the proposed bridge. It is anticipated that this 

Study will be conducted utilizing the MPO’s on-call consulting contract. Both the CAC 

and TTAC have reviewed of this scope of work and a recommended of approval of the 

Scope to the MPO’s Policy Board. 

-University Avenue Pedestrian Safety Scope of Work-The MPO’s Unified Planning 

Work Program for the fiscal year that began July 1, includes a study of pedestrian safety 

on University Avenue from Patteson Drive to Boyers Avenue. Please review the attached 

scope of work. It is anticipated that a consultant to perform this Study will be selected 

from the MPO’s on-call consultants. Both the CAC and TTAC have reviewed of this 

scope of work and a recommended of approval of the Scope to the MPO’s Policy Board. 
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Members Present: 
Vice Chair Maria Smith – Mountain Line Transit Authority, Mike Kelly – Board of Education, 
Tom Bloom - Monongalia County, Mayor Bob Lucci – City of Westover, Ron Justice – West 
Virginia University, Steve Blinco – Star City, Bill Kawecki – City of Morgantown, Sean Sikora 
– Monongalia County, Mayor Patricia Lewis - Town of Granville, Joe AbuGhannam - City of 
Morgantown, Russ Rogerson - Morgantown Area Partnership, Bill Kawecki, City of 
Morgantown City Council 
 
Others Present: Jing Zhang, Jackie Peate  
 
MPO Director: Bill Austin, AICP  
 
1. Call to Order  
 
With a quorum present, Vice Chair Smith called the meeting of the Morgantown Monongalia 
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MMMPO) Policy Board to order at 6:03 PM.  
 
2. Public Comment 
 
Mary Ann Folz addressed the Greenbag Road roundabouts. She stated she met with many truck 
drivers, and they expressed they would not use alternative routes and were not comfortable with 
the roundabouts. Ms. Folz mentioned they were concerned about how the alternative routes 
would cost more money and take more time. She had done the math and the additional cost 
would be around $3000 a year, and it would add three weeks of travel time. She encouraged the 
Board to look at other options. Ms. Folz stated that yes, the voters did vote for Roads to 
Prosperity, but at the time it was proposed as turning lanes not a roundabout.  
 
Craig Walker introduced himself and wanted to hear more information about the roads near the 
Industrial Park, as he is invested in the area.  
 
3. Approval of Minutes  
 
Mr. Kelly moved to approve the minutes as presented; seconded by Commissioner Bloom. With 
no discussion, the minutes passed unanimously. 
 
 
 

 

POLICY BOARD MEETING  
 

City of Morgantown  
389 Spruce Street  
Morgantown, WV 

June 27th, 2024, 6 PM 
 

 

http://www.plantogether.org/
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4. Committee Reports  
 
a. Citizens Advisory Committee 
Mr. Austin reported on behalf of the CAC. The agenda items have been reviewed by the CAC, 
and they recommend approval of the PRT TIP Amendments.  
 
b. Finance  
Mayor Lewis provided the Finance Committee Update. She provided the financial report for the 
month of May. The beginning balance in May was $106,621.96, there was 1 deposit totaling 
$2,617.06, 21 disbursements totaling $55,727.26, leaving the ending balance at $53,511.76.  
 
Mr. Arnett moved to approve the Financial Report; seconded by Mr. Kelly.  
 
c. Executive Director  
Mr. Austin congratulated the City of Westover on receiving the RAISE Grant for their roads and 
thanked the WVDOH for their help. He provided an update on the EV Study, stating the draft 
plan has been publicized for public input. The first virtual open house did not have any 
participants, but there is a second open house coming up. If no one shows, Staff will find another 
way to provide the public with an opportunity for feedback. Commissioner Bloom asked about 
an odd email he received about EV charging stations, and Mr. Austin stated he is not aware or 
part of this email. This study is simply an inventory of what is currently available. He also 
updated the board that the Beechurst project should be completed by the end of July.  
 
Mr. Austin addressed the public comment about Greenbag Road. He stated there was a meeting 
with truck drivers at the beginning of this process and they expressed willingness to take 
alternative routes as the current roads are in bad condition with difficult turns. He also stated 
roundabouts are a safer option compared to turn signals.  
 
Mr. Austin stated he will out of office next week on vacation and will be attending an AMPO 
Board of Directors meeting July 23rd – 24th in Philadelphia.  
 
5. Transportation Improvement Program Amendments 
 
Mr. Austin stated that the West Virginia Department of Transportation has requested that the 
MPO Policy Board amend the Transportation Improvement Program to include the following 
amendments for the Personal Rapid Transit (PRT): 
 
TIP Amendment 
 
FYY 2024 - Preventative Maintenance, Infrastructure Rehabilitation/Renovation; Source FFY 20 
State of Good Repair-Section 5337. Federal Funds change from $1,202,245 to $887,577. Total 
funds change from $1,503,745 to $1,107,577. 
 
FYY 2024 - Preventative Maintenance, Infrastructure Rehabilitation/Renovation; Source FFY 21 
State of Good Repair-Section 5337. Federal Funds change from $1,202,245 to $786,748. Total 
funds change from $1,503,745 to $988,748. 
 

http://www.plantogether.org/
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FYY 2025 - Preventative Maintenance, Infrastructure Rehabilitation/Renovation; Source FFY 22 
State of Good Repair-Section 5337. Federal Funds change from $1,202,245 to $1,209,121. Total 
funds change from $1,503,745 to $1,514,121. 
 
FYY 2025 - New funding source. Infrastructure Rehabilitation/Renovation; Source FFY 24 
Community Project Funds. Federal Funds $6,400,000. Total funds $8,000,000. 
 
These amendments are requested to reflect the actual funding from the Federal Transit 
administration available for WVU's PRT. The TTAC and CAC both unanimously recommend 
approval of the amendments. 
 
Mayor Luci moved to approve the TIP Amendments; seconded by Commissioner Bloom. 
Without further discussion, the motion passed unanimously.  
 
In addition to the TIP amendments WVDOH has made the following administrative adjustments. 
 
Administrative Adjustments 
 
EXIT 152 NB & SB RAMPS (AC PAYBACK). FY2024. Federal ID: NHPP0793287DTC. 
Construction. Total dollar cost changes from $1,200,000 to $840,733. Federal dollar cost 
changes from $1,200,000 to $840,733. 
 
BURROUGH ST. FY2024. Federal ID: STP0592002D. Construction. Split the project into 
BURROUGH ST (AC PAYBACK) and BURROUGH ST (AUTH AC). For BURROUGH ST 
(AC PAYBACK), total dollar cost $897,062; federal dollar cost: $217,649. For BURROUGH ST 
(AUTH AC), total dollar cost $0; federal dollar cost $500,000. 
 
GREENBAG MULTI-USE PATH STUDY. FY2024. Federal ID: TAP2024036D. Engineering. 
Total dollar cost change from $1,000,000 to $0. Federal dollar cost change from $800,000 to $0. 
GREENBAG ROAD. FY2024. Federal ID: STBG0857024D. Engineering. Total dollar cost 
change from $3,200,000 to $4,200,000. Federal dollar cost change from $2,560,000 to 
$4,200,000 
 
JOSEPH C BARTOLO MEMORIAL BRIDGE. FY2024. Federal ID: NHPP0019587D. 
Engineering. Total dollar cost changes from $250,000 to $338,583. Total federal dollar cost 
changes from $200,000 to $270,351. 
 
Add: I-68 EXIT 7 RAMPS. FY2024. Federal ID: NHPP0068213D. Engineering. Total dollar 
cost $50,000. Total federal dollar cost $45,000. 
 
The Greenbag Road adjustments are the result of a comment from the FHWA stating that 
breaking the grant into two projects suggested by WVDOH for the implementation of the MPO's 
RAISE grant was not appropriate. FHWA stated that the grant should be implemented as one 
project. 
 
These Adjustments do not require action by the Policy Board. 
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Commissioner Sikora addressed the tabled TIP Amendment for Exit 155. At the May meeting 
Chairman Statler appointed a committee to discuss the TIP Amendment with WVDOH to ensure 
that this project will be constructed more quickly than the proposed TIP amendment indicated. 
The committee consisting of Mr. Blinco, Mr. Justice, Mr. Rogerson, Commissioner Sikora, 
Chairman Statler and Mr. Austin met with Deputy Secretary Keller and senior staff to discuss 
this item. WVDOH expressed support for constructing this project quickly. It was indicated that 
once an agreement with WVDOH/FHWA to implement the project is in place the TIP will be 
adjusted accordingly. This commitment is supported by a letter from Secretary Wriston to the 
County Commission stating WVDOH will represent the County to FHWA for the $54.32 million 
INFRA grant. The grant has very tight deadlines. The reconstruction of the interchange is vital to 
the grant and has to move forward with it. MMMPO Staff is working to get the Agreement(s) in 
place quickly. Staff will work with appointed committee and keep the Policy Board informed on 
this process. 
 
Mr. Kelly asked about the timing, and Commissioner Sikora mentioned it was a tight timeline 
but they are working with the developer and moving forward. Mr. Justice added this change 
would allow for more and better development such as trail connectors. He expressed the need to 
move this forward, and how to connect this project to others in the area. Commissioner Sikora 
additionally expressed support. 
 
Commissioner Bloom moved to un-table the TIP Amendment for Exit 155; seconded by Mr. 
Blinco. Commissioner Sikora pointed out that Commissioner Bloom has provided support for 
developing this area. Without further discussion, the motion passed unanimously.  
 
Mr. Justice then moved to approve the TIP Amendment for Exit 155; seconded by Commissioner 
Bloom. Without further discussion; the motion passed unanimously.  
 
6. Electric Charging Study Update  
 
This update was provided during the Executive Director’s report.  
 
7. Downtown Microsimulation Study Update 
 
Mr. Austin provided an update on the Downtown Microsimulation Study. The Steering 
Committee met last week and the Committee looked at a preliminary problem statement to move 
forward with. They are focusing on multi-modal and safety. Various items and alternatives will 
be looked at. There was a public map that Kimley Horn created that has had many members of 
the public submit comments. Kimley Horn is incorporating the public feedback and Steering 
Committee feedback into their alternative solutions. At the next meeting in four to six weeks 
these alternatives will be reviewed. There will be a robust public involvement process. Mr. 
Kawecki stated he was impressed at the consideration given to pedestrians and bicyclists in this 
study. Ms. Smith asked when the next meeting will be, and Mr. Austin stated it will be in four to 
six weeks for feedback and analysis. Kimley Horn has developed the baseline model and 
AECOM is validating this existing network modeling.  
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8. Other Business 
 
Mr. Kelly congratulated the City of Morgantown on hosting The Great Race. He stated it was a 
very successful event. The Board discussed bringing this event back next year.  
 
Mr. Kawecki asked about the TIP amendment for the Walnut St. bridge, and if it was possible to 
petition for a sidewalk. Mr. Austin stated it was a contract for re-decking, and considering the 
width of the bridge an additional sidewalk may be tricky. Mr. Kawecki mentioned the bridge did 
used to have sidewalk on both sides. Mr. Ausitn stated he will pass this comment along.  
 
Commissioner Bloom stated that WVDOH is working on the bridge above I-e68. He gave a 
shoutout to Steven Harris who provided him with information on the bridge. It is a deck overlay 
project, and there will always be one lane open.  
 
Mr. Blinco brought up political signs, and how some need to come down as the primaries are 
over and it can cause sight issues.  
 
9. Meeting Adjournment  
 
The meeting adjourned at 6:47 PM.  
 

http://www.plantogether.org/


Morgantown - Mon County Trans. Planning Org. 11:31 AM

Checking Account 08/07/2024

As of June 30, 2024 Accrual Basis

Type Date Num Name Memo Class Split Amount Balance

Centra-Checking (voucher checks) 53,511.76

Deposit 06/03/2024 WVDOH Deposit PL Funds (Funds) 22,462.16 75,973.92

General Journal06/12/2024 17RRRRRRPreston Videography Reverse of GJE 17RRRRR -- For CHK 9635 voided on 06/12/2024Public Notices 150.00 76,123.92

Check 06/12/2024 9650 Dominion Post Public Notices -95.15 76,028.77

Check 06/12/2024 9651 Fringe Benefits Management Co Salary -386.92 75,641.85

Check 06/12/2024 9652 J. William B. Austin Planning Conf Mileage-Huntington Travel & Ent -288.40 75,353.45

Check 06/12/2024 9653 Jacqueline G. Peate Meals at conf Travel & Ent -36.97 75,316.48

Check 06/12/2024 9654 Jing Zhang Meal and mileage for Conf Travel & Ent -321.12 74,995.36

Check 06/12/2024 9655 Literati Information Technology AKA Labyrinth Solutions Web Hosting -10.10 74,985.26

Check 06/12/2024 9656 Public Employees Insurance Agency Salary -3,287.16 71,698.10

Check 06/14/2024 6227 Jing Zhang Electronic Transfer Salary -1,659.80 70,038.30

Check 06/14/2024 6228 Jacqueline G. Peate Electronic Transfer Salary -1,647.77 68,390.53

Check 06/14/2024 6229 J. William B. Austin Electronic Transfer Salary -2,798.55 65,591.98

Check 06/14/2024 6230 ICMA. Retirement Corp Salary -2,158.69 63,433.29

Check 06/14/2024 941 IRS Electronic Transfer Salary -1,930.68 61,502.61

Deposit 06/18/2024 Monongalia County JP Month of May Salary 2,617.06 64,119.67

Check 06/26/2024 9657 AECOM Review of DWNTWN Model Consulting -4,950.00 59,169.67

Check 06/26/2024 9658 Centra Bank - Mastercard Travel $846.66 Software $43.81 Computer Soft -890.47 58,279.20

Check 06/26/2024 9659 Kimley Horn Dwntwn Microsim Study Consulting -11,875.00 46,404.20

Check 06/28/2024 6231 Jing Zhang Electronic Transfer Salary -1,659.80 44,744.40

Check 06/28/2024 6232 Jacqueline G. Peate Electronic Transfer Salary -1,647.77 43,096.63

Check 06/28/2024 6233 J. William B. Austin Electronic Transfer Salary -2,798.55 40,298.08

Check 06/28/2024 6234 ICMA. Retirement Corp Salary -2,158.69 38,139.39

Check 06/28/2024 941 IRS Electronic Transfer Salary -1,930.68 36,208.71

Check 06/28/2024 062824 WV Dept of Tax and Revenue Electronic Transfer Salary -586.00 35,622.71

Total Centra-Checking (voucher checks) 35,622.71

TOTAL
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Morgantown - Mon County Trans. Planning Org. 12:05 PM

Checking Account 08/07/2024

As of July 31, 2024 Accrual Basis

Type Date Num Name Memo Class Split Amount Balance

Centra-Checking (voucher checks) 35,622.71

Deposit 07/12/2024 WVDOH Deposit PL Funds (Funds) 26,266.53 61,889.24

Check 07/12/2024 9660 Literati Information Technology, LLC AKA Labyrinth Solutions Web Hosting -10.10 61,879.14

Check 07/12/2024 9661 Public Employees Insurance Agency Salary -3,800.16 58,078.98

Check 07/15/2024 6235 Jing Zhang Electronic Transfer Salary -1,740.47 56,338.51

Check 07/15/2024 6236 Jacqueline G. Peate Electronic Transfer Salary -1,727.22 54,611.29

Check 07/15/2024 6237 J. William B. Austin Electronic Transfer Salary -2,951.38 51,659.91

Check 07/15/2024 6238 ICMA. Retirement Corp Salary -2,231.76 49,428.15

Check 07/15/2024 6239 Service Plus Accounting (Accounting Fees) -277.00 49,151.15

Check 07/15/2024 9662 City of Morgantown Salary -117.00 49,034.15

Check 07/15/2024 941 IRS Salary -2,047.82 46,986.33

Deposit 07/18/2024 Monongalia County Deposit FY 25 Match and JP June 24 PL Funds Match 22,617.06 69,603.39

Deposit 07/29/2024 City of Morgantown Deposit PL Funds Match 20,000.00 89,603.39

Deposit 07/29/2024 WVDOH Deposit PL Funds (Funds) 25,724.16 115,327.55

Check 07/30/2024 9663 AECOM Dwntwn Model review Consulting (Consulting Expense) -4,950.00 110,377.55

Check 07/30/2024 9664 AMPO 2024 Conference Fee Dues and Subscriptions -745.00 109,632.55

Check 07/30/2024 9665 Centra Bank - Mastercard Emp Parking (Chestnut St. Garage) -1,800.00 107,832.55

Check 07/30/2024 9666 J. William B. Austin Hotel and Mileage for AMPO Bd. Retreat Phil. PATravel & Ent -1,003.74 106,828.81

Check 07/30/2024 9667 Kimley Horn Dwntwn Study Consulting (Consulting Expense) -33,250.00 73,578.81

Check 07/30/2024 9669 Fringe Benefits Management Co Salary -258.48 73,320.33

Check 07/30/2024 9668 Monongalia County Assessor Aerial Photography Uncategorized Expenses -5,000.00 68,320.33

Check 07/30/2024 9670 WVAMPO WVAMPO and AMPO Dues Professional Fees -1,100.00 67,220.33

Check 07/30/2024 6240 Jing Zhang Electronic Transfer Salary -1,740.46 65,479.87

Check 07/30/2024 6241 Jacqueline G. Peate Electronic Transfer Salary -1,727.22 63,752.65

Check 07/30/2024 6242 J. William B. Austin Electronic Transfer Salary -2,951.37 60,801.28

Check 07/30/2024 6243 ICMA. Retirement Corp Salary -2,231.76 58,569.52

Check 07/30/2024 941 IRS Electronic Transfer Salary -2,047.86 56,521.66

Check 07/30/2024 07302024WV Dept of Tax and Revenue Electronic Transfer Salary -630.00 55,891.66

Total Centra-Checking (voucher checks) 55,891.66

TOTAL

 Page 1 of 1
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Memorandum  

Date:      July 30, 2024 

To:         TTAC, CAC, and Policy Board   

From:     MMMPO Staff   

Subject: TIP Amendments and Adjustment - 2024 August 

This memorandum is to document the amendments and administrative adjustments requested to the 

MPO’s Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for August, 2024.  

 

TIP Amendments 

West Virginia Department of Transportation-Division of Highways (WV DOH) has requested the 

